

## BOISE COUNTY

## **RESOLUTION #2020-25**

## A BOISE COUNTY RESOLUTION TO TRANSFER EQUIPMENT FROM THE BOISE COUNTY NOXIOUS WEED FUND, TO THE BOISE COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE FUND

WHEREAS, the Boise County Noxious Weed Fund, has in its possession, an 8 foot wide, 10 foot long tilt trailer, valued at (purchase value) \$1,200, which has been deemed no longer necessary for departmental operations; and

WHEREAS, Idaho Code 31-808 (9) authorizes the Boise County Board of Commissioners to grant to or exchange real or personal property with the Federal government, State of Idaho, any political subdivision or taxing district of the State of Idaho or any local historical society which is incorporated as an Idaho nonprofit corporation that operates primarily in the county or maintains a museum in the county, with or without compensation, after adoption of said resolution by the Board of County Commissioners; and,

WHEREAS, the Road & Bridge Fund has need for the above said trailer in its operations;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Boise County Board of Commissioners approves the transfer of the 8 foot wide, 10 foot long tilt trailer, valued at (purchase value) \$1,200 from the Noxious Weed Fund to the Road & Bridge Fund.

APPROVED and ADOPTED in Open Session on this 14<sup>th</sup>, day of April, 2020.

## BOISE COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

ALAN D. WARD, Chairman

ROGER B. JACKSON, Commissioner

**ŔYAŃ T. STIRM,** Commissioner

ATTEST:

Mary T. Prisco, Clerk to the Board